

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
Nos. 15-1330, 15-1331, 15-1332, 15-1333

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

SNR WIRELESS LICENSECO, LLC and
NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.

Respondents-Appellees.

On Petition for Review and Notice of Appeal of
an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Harold Feld
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 559-1044
hfeld@publicknowledge.org

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary of Abbreviations.....	v
Rule 29 Statements	vi
Introduction and Statement of Interest	1
Argument.....	2
I. BY THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS FOR EVALUATING THE SUCCESS OF AUCTIONS, AUCTION 97 WAS AN UNPRECEDENTED AND UNANTICIPATED SUCCESS.	2
A. Congress’ Stated Goals for Spectrum Auctions Charge the FCC With Meeting a Number of Key Policy Objectives	2
B. Auction 97 Was Widely Hailed as a Landmark Success, and was Wholly Unanticipated	3
C. Auction 97 Was Good For Competition and Diversity, Thus Achieving Congressional Objectives.....	5
D. The Dish DEs Contributed Substantially To, And Embody The Success Of, Auction 97.....	6
II. THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE REAQUIRED THE COMMISSION TO PROVIDE THE PARTIES WITH AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONFORM THE CONTRACTS TO AVOID <i>DE</i> <i>FACTO</i> CONTROL.	8
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012).....	11
<i>ICO Global Communications Holdings, Ltd., v. FCC</i> , 428 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
* <i>NetworkIP v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8-10
<i>N.Y. State Comm’n on Cable Television v. FCC</i> 749 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Satellite Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Star Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
* <i>Trinity Broadcasting of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Trinity</i> ”).....	9-10

Statutes and Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 309.....	3, 7-9
----------------------	--------

Administrative Materials

<i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act – Competitive Bidding</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 403 (1994).....	3
* <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC, SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC, Applications for New Licenses in the 1695-1710 MHz, and 1755-1780 MHz and 2155-2180 MHz Bands</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 8887 (Aug. 18, 2015) (“ <i>Order</i> ”).....	6-12
<i>Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7493 (Jul. 21, 2015)	10

Other Materials

- Chairman Tom Wheeler and Rep. Greg Walden, The Hill, *Spectrum auction is bipartisanship in action*, The Hill (Jan. 30, 2015), available at <http://thehill.com/opinion/op-ed/231196-spectrum-auction-is-bipartisanship-in-action> (last visited Jan. 19, 2016)..... 4
- John Eggerton, *Washington Hails Success of AWS-3 Auction*, Broadcasting & Cable (Jan. 29, 2015), <http://www.broadcastingcable.com/news/washington/washington-hails-success-aws-3-auction/137541> (last visited Jan. 19, 2016)..... 4
- Phil Goldstein, *Analysts: AWS-3 auction helps AT&T catch up to Verizon in spectrum ownership in major markets*, FierceWireless (Feb. 2, 2015), <http://www.fiercewireless.com/story/analysts-aws-3-auction-helps-att-catch-verizon-spectrum-ownership-major-mar/2015-02-02> (last accessed Jan. 19, 2016)..... 6, 12
- Phil Goldstein, *AWS-3 AUCTION RESULTS: AT&T leads with \$18.2B, Verizon at \$10.4B, Dish at \$10B and T-Mobile at \$1.8B*, FierceWireless (Jan. 30, 2015), <http://www.fiercewireless.com/story/aws-3-auction-results-att-leads-182b-verizon-104b-dish-10b-and-t-mobile-18b/2015-01-30> (last accessed Jan. 19, 2016)..... 5
- Phil Goldstein, *IT'S OVER: FCC's AWS-3 spectrum auction ends at record \$44.9B in bids*, FierceWireless (Jan. 29, 2015), <http://www.fiercewireless.com/story/its-over-fccs-aws-3-spectrum-auction-ends-record-449b-bids/2015-01-29> (last accessed Jan. 19, 2016).. 3-4
- Tim Farrar, *How to blow up a spectrum auction...*, TMF Associates MSS Blog (Jan 31, 2015) <http://tmfassociates.com/blog/2015/01/31/how-to-blow-up-a-spectrum-auction/> (last accessed Jan. 19, 2016) 13
